assets and liabilities other than those in a subsidiary’s
functional currency, and are shown after taking
account of positions in derivatives.

In thousands of

euros Long/(short)

US $ 17,693

Euro (4,673)

English £ (2,908)

Swiss Franc (5,068)

Australian $ 1,664

Other 1,348

If the Euro strengthened against these currencies by
5%, then the effect on the Group would be a charge
to the income statement of €0.2 million.

Market risk – interest risk

The table below summarises the Group’s exposure
to interest rate risk. It shows the impact on the fair
value of interest-bearing assets and liabilities and
derivatives if base interest rates in each currency
shown moved up or down by 100 basis points.
The table includes all interest rate risk arising from
fi nancial instruments including that within the treasury
and banking businesses. The Group also holds
€157.2 million of subordinated guaranteed notes
for which there is no contractual obligation to repay
principal or to pay interest. These notes, which are
treated as equity in the Group’s accounts, are not
considered to be fi nancial instruments and are not
included in this note.

In thousands of euros +100 bps -100bps

Swiss Franc (2,659) 2,811

Euro 1,095 (1,098)

English £ 3,640 (4,354)

US $ 330 (339)

Other 199 (6)

TOTAL 2,605 (2,986)

Liquidity risk
Management of liquidity risk is of fundamental
importance to the operating entities of the Group,
to ensure that they can meet their liabilities as they
fall due. Liquidity is measured by classifying cash
fl ows into future time bands using a series of prudent
assumptions and calculating the resultant surplus
or defi cit in each period. The analysis of cash fl ows
generally refl ects the contractual maturity of fi nancial
assets and liabilities except in the following cases:

marketable debt securities are included in the  •
demand time band, refl ecting the fact that these

[…]

United Kingdom 40.00 20.36 - - E.M. -

Rothschild (Middle East) Limited Dubai 50.00 25.45 - - E.M. -

Arcan NV (consolidated subgroup) Netherlands
Antilles

50.00 25.45 - - E.M. -

NMR Europe United Kingdom 50.00 25.45 - - E.M. -

Rothschild Europe SNC France 50.00 25.45 - - E.M. -

Rothschild Europe BV
(consolidated subgroup)

Netherlands 50.00 25.44 - - E.M. -

(a)  F.C.: full consolidation.

E.M.: equity method.

The percentage of interests in the CBV sub-group varied during the fi nancial year due to the various stages of the acquisition of

control of Concordia BV by Paris Orléans.

The percentages used over the various periods of the fi nancial year given the re-calculations linked to the holding of treasury shares

(“Auto-control”) were as follows:

50% from 1/4/07 to 20/11/07 •

52.26% from 21/11/07 to 21/01/08 •

97.13% from 22/01/08 to 31/03/08 •

166166

Resolut ions
Report of the

Executive Board
Consol idated

f inanc ia l  s ta tements
Indiv idua l

f inanc ia l  s ta tements

PRO FORMA INFORMATION

Pro forma consolidated balance sheet
for the Paris Orléans Group at 31 March 2008

Assets
In thousands of euros Actual at 31/03/08 Restatements Pro forma

Cash and amounts due from central banks 35,977 - 35,977

Financial assets at fair value through profi t or loss 46,805 - 46,805

Hedging derivatives 10,342 - 10,342

Available-for-sale fi nancial assets 3,665,980 - 3,665,980

Loans and receivables to banks 2,743,768 - 2,743,768

Loans and receivables to customers 2,633,106 - 2,633,106

Current tax assets 28,585 - 28,585

Deferred tax assets 80,344 - 80,344

Estimated accounts and other assets 274,427 - 274,427

Non-current assets held for sale 48,882 - 48,882

Investments accounted for by the equity method 140,674 - 140,674

Investment property 138 - 138

Tangible fi xed assets 118,452 - 118,452

Intangible fi xed assets 179,426 (3,715) 175,711

Goodwill 66,033 11,332 77,365

TOTAL ASSETS 10,072,939 7,617 10,080,556

167167

Resolut ions
Report of the

Executive Board
Consol idated

f inanc ia l  s ta tements
Indiv idua l

f inanc ia l  s ta tements

Liabilities

In thousands of euros

Actual at
31/03/08 Restatements Pro forma

Due to central banks 73 - 73

Financial liabilities at fair value through profi t and loss 111,142 - 111,142

Hedging derivatives 28,042 - 28,042

Due to banks 2,462,021 - 2,462,021

Due to customers 3,375,521 - 3,375,521

Debt securities in issue 1,573,898 - 1,573,898

Current tax liabilities 16,651 - 16,651

Deferred tax liabilities 57,109 (1,115) 55,994

Estimated accounts and other liabilities 642,273 - 642,273

Liabilities related to non current assets held for sale 34,434 - 34,434

Provisions 61,163 - 61,163

Subordinated debt 254,098 - 254,098

Shareholders’ equity 1,456,514 8,732 1,465,246

Shareholders’ equity - Group share 632,655 5,992 638,647

Share capital 63,264 - 63,264

Share premium 491,499 - 491,499

Unrealized or deferred gains or losses (26,301) (49,745)

Available-for-sale fi nancial assets’ revaluation reserve 11,998 (12,059) (61)

Cash fl ow hedge reserves 267 (124) 143

Translation reserve (38,566) (11,261) (49,827)

Consolidated reserves (4,939) 18,958 14,019

Net income - Group share 109,132 10,478 119,610

Minority interests 823,859 2,740 826,599

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 10,072,939 7,617 10,080,556

168168

Resolut ions
Report of the

Executive Board
Consol idated

f inanc ia l  s ta tements
Indiv idua l

f inanc ia l  s ta tements

Consolidated pro forma income statement
for the Paris Orléans Group for the financial year
of 12 months ended 31 March 2008

Figures in thousands of euros

Actual at
31/03/08

Effects
of control

acquisitions on
21/11/07 and

20/01/08
Other

restatements Pro forma

+ Interest income 224,841 382,184 - 607,025

- Interest expense (170,535) (295,864) - (466,399)

+ Commission income 264,031 558,371 - 822,402

- Commission expense (5,385) (32,739) - (38,124)

+/-  Net gain/(loss) on fi nancial instruments
at fair value through profi t or loss (2,799) (22,103) - (24,902)

+/-  Net gain/(loss) on available-for-sale
fi nancial assets 35,973 11,056 (6,170) 40,859

+ Other operating income 6,828 8,235 - 15,063

- Other operating expenses (3,220) (3,849) - (7,069)

Net banking income 349,734 605,291 (6,170) 948,855

- Operating expenses (240,218) (531,553) - (771,771)

-   Amortisation, depreciation and impairment
of tangible and intangible fi xed assets (8,883) (8,489) (3,717) (21,089)

Gross operating income 100,633 65,249 (9,887) 155,995

- Cost of risk (73,135) (31,614) - (104,749)

Operating income 27,498 33,635 (9,887) 51,246

+/-  Net income from companies accounted
for by the equity method 57,773 27,675 (13,225) 72,223

+/- Net income (expense) from other assets 61,217 837 - 62,054

Profi t before tax 146,488 62,147 (23,112) 185,523

- Income tax expense (20,538) (4,414) 1,115 (23,836)

Consolidated net income 125,950 57,733 (21,997) 161,686

MINORITY INTERESTS 16,818 30,544 (5,286) 42,076

CONSOLIDATED NET INCOME – GROUP SHARE 109,132 27,188 (16,711) 119,610

169169

Resolut ions
Report of the

Executive Board
Consol idated

f inanc ia l  s ta tements
Indiv idua l

f inanc ia l  s ta tements

I.  Notes on the pro forma consolidated
financial information

Regulatory framework
This consolidated pro forma fi nancial information is
presented pursuant to Instruction No. 2007-05 of
2 October 2007 issued by the Autorité des Marchés
Financiers according to which “when the impact of
the contemplated operation represents a change of
more than 25% in the signifi cant indicators of the
absorbing company or the company that benefi ts
from the contributions, this company shall present